Docket Numbe	er: 29052.00
Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (	Rev. 06/04)

U.S	DEPARTMENT OF COMMER	C
United 9	tates Patent and Trademark Of	fic

	No. 0651-0027 (exp.6/30/2005	5) 1000750	United States Patent and Trademark Off	ce
		1028750	15710	$\prod$
		PATENT	S ONLY 10 27 1	4
			ecord the attached original documents or the new address(es) below.	4
1. Na	ame of conveying party Stephen W. FLEETWOO	(ies)/Execution Date(s): 9/30/2004	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
	Stephen W. FLEETWOO	<u> </u>	Name: Radio Systems Corporation	Š
			Internal Address:	2
			2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Radio Systems Corporation  Internal Address:	216
		arty(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🔯 No	Otto Add and 10427 Flooring Avenue	j
	ature of conveyance:	_	Street Address: 10427 Electric Avenue	
X	Assignment	Merger		ŀ
	Security Agreement	Change of Name	City: Knoxville	
Government Interest Assignment		gnment	State: TN	
	Executive Order 9424, C	Confirmatory License	Country: Zip:37932	
	Other		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	
4.	Application or patent no	umber(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.	
,	A. Patent Application No.	(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	Name and address of pa	rty to whom correspondence	ached? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
l	Name: J. Kenneth Hof		7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40	-
			Authorized to be charged by credit card	
'	nternal Address:		Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed	
Ç	Street Address: Pitts &	P Prittion D.C	None required (government interest not affecting title)	ı
<b>1</b> `	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	& Brittian, P.C.		
	P.O. E	Box 51295	8. Payment Information	
-	P.O. E <sub>City:</sub> Knoxville		a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	-
			a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers  Expiration Date	-
	<sub>City:</sub> Knoxville State: TN Phone Number: 865-5	30x 51295 Zip: 37950-1295 84-0105	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number 16-1910	-
F F	City: Knoxville  State: TN  Phone Number: 865-5  Fax Number: 865-5	Box 51295 Zip: 37950-1295	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers  Expiration Date	-
F F	City: Knoxville  State: TN  Phone Number: 865-5	30x 51295 Zip: 37950-1295 84-0105	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number 16-1910	-
S F E	City: Knoxville  State: TN  Phone Number: 865-5  Fax Number: 865-5	30x 51295 Zip: 37950-1295 84-0105	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number  Authorized User Name  J. Kenneth Hoffmeister	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

9/2004 SSITHIB1 00000038 29215952 :8021 40.00 OP

Name of Person Signing

sheet, attachments, and documents

Express Mail Number: EV434157811US Docket Number: 29052.00

## **ASSIGNMENT**

I, the below-identified Inventor, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to

Radio Systems Corporation, a corporation of TN, domiciled in Knox, TN

(hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all subject matter invented by me and disclosed in the application for a Letters Patent in the United States executed by me on the date hereinafter indicated entitled:

## Friendly Electrode (Horizontal)

and in and to all patent and all foreign, convention and treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter or improvements therein. I agree to sign all papers necessary to secure all said patent rights, and request issuance of all said patents to Assignee in accordance with this assignment.

Date 30 / 201

Inventor

Stephen W. FLEETWOOD 1819 Northwood Drive Knoxville, TN 37923

Knox County, TN

Express Mail Number: EV434157811US Docket Number: 29052.00

## **ASSIGNMENT**

I, the below-identified Inventor, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to

Radio Systems Corporation, a corporation of TN, domiciled in Knox, TN

(hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all subject matter invented by me and disclosed in the application for a Letters Patent in the United States executed by me on the date hereinafter indicated entitled:

Friendly Electrode (Horizontal)

and in and to all patent and all foreign, convention and treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter or improvements therein. I agree to sign all papers necessary to secure all said patent rights, and request issuance of all said patents to Assignee in accordance with this assignment.

Date Date

Inventor

Stephen W. FLEETWOOD 1819 Northwood Drive Knoxville, TN 37923

Knox County, TN

**RECORDED: 10/27/2004** 

PATENT REEL: 015939 FRAME: 0865